
SB358_MAA_FWA.pdf
Uploaded by: Nicolae Copper
Position: FWA



 
CHAIRMAN: 

 

TREASURER: 
Jeff Graf Paul Bramble 
VICE CHAIRMAN SECRETARY: 
David Slaughter Curtis Hall 
 PRESIDENT: 
 G. Marshall Klinefelter 

 

THE MARYLAND ASPHALT ASSOCIATION, INC. 2408 PEPPERMILL DRIVE; SUITE G; GLEN BURNIE, MARYLAND 21061 
(410) 761-2160  FAX (410) 761-2160  WEB SITE www.mdasphalt.org 

February 15, 2023 
 
Senator Guy Guzzone, Chair 
Senate Budget and Taxation Committee 
3 West, Miller Senate Office Building 
Annapolis, MD 21401     
 
RE: SB 358 – FAVORABLE WITH AMENDMENTS – Procurement – Construction Contracts – Contract 
Modification Clause 
 
Dear Chair Guzzone and Members of the Committee: 
 
The Maryland Asphalt Association (MAA) is comprised of 18 producer members representing more than 47 
production facilities, 24 contractor members, 24 consulting engineer firms and 41 other associate members. MAA 
works proactively with regulatory agencies to represent the interests of the asphalt industry both in the writing and 
interpretation of state and federal regulations that may affect our members. We also advocate for adequate state and 
federal funding for Maryland’s multimodal transportation system. 
 
Senate Bill 358 requires state procurement contracts for construction to include a clause providing for contract 
modification when there is a substantial increase in the price of materials required to complete the contract due to 
one of a number of enumerated causes.  The determination of what constitutes a “substantial increase” would be at 
the discretion of the procuring unit. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic exposed several shortcomings of our state procurement laws, including the inability of 
construction contracts to account for changes in circumstances not due to the fault of any of the parties.  MAA 
supports the guiding principle behind Senate Bill 358 because it would allow for construction contractors to receive 
additional compensation in such situations, but we ask the committee to consider some amendments to the bill as 
drafted.  We believe the “substantial” modifier is vague and should be removed; moreover, we request a universal 
catch-all clause allowing such a modification due to any unforeseen event not known or anticipated at the time of 
the contract signing. 
 
We appreciate you taking the time to address our request on Senate Bill 358.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Marshall Klinefelter 
President 
Maryland Asphalt Association

 



SB358_MTBMA_FWA.pdf
Uploaded by: Nicolae Copper
Position: FWA



 
February 15, 2023 

 
Senator Guy Guzzone, Chair 
Senate Budget and Taxation Committee 
3 West, Miller Senate Office Building 
Annapolis, MD 21401     
 
RE: SB 358 – FAVORABLE WITH AMENDMENTS – Procurement – Construction Contracts – Contract 
Modification Clause 
 
Dear Chair Guzzone and Members of the Committee: 
 
The Maryland Transportation Builders and Materials Association (MTBMA) has been and continues to serve as the 
voice for Maryland’s construction transportation industry since 1932.  Our association is comprised of 200 
members.  MTBMA encourages, develops, and protects the prestige of the transportation construction and materials 
industry in Maryland by establishing and maintaining respected relationships with federal, state, and local public 
officials.  We proactively work with regulatory agencies and governing bodies to represent the interests of the 
transportation industry and advocate for adequate state and federal funding for Maryland’s multimodal 
transportation system. 
 
Senate Bill 358 requires state procurement contracts for construction to include a clause providing for contract 
modification when there is a substantial increase in the price of materials required to complete the contract due to 
one of a number of enumerated causes.  The determination of what constitutes a “substantial increase” would be at 
the discretion of the procuring unit. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic exposed several shortcomings of our state procurement laws, including the inability of 
construction contracts to account for changes in circumstances not due to the fault of any of the parties.  MTBMA 
supports the guiding principle behind Senate Bill 358 because it would allow for construction contractors to receive 
additional compensation in such situations, but we ask the committee to consider some amendments to the bill as 
drafted.  We believe the “substantial” modifier is vague and should be removed; moreover, we request a universal 
catch-all clause allowing such a modification due to any unforeseen event not known or anticipated at the time of 
the contract signing. 
 
We appreciate you taking the time to address our request on Senate Bill 358.  
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Sakata        
President and CEO       
Maryland Transportation Builders and Materials Association  



The Honorable Brian J. Feldman 
February 9, 2023 
Page 2 
 
 



SB0358 - TSO - Contract Modification Clause - OPP 
Uploaded by: Patricia Westervelt
Position: UNF



 

 

7201 Corporate Center Drive, Hanover, Maryland 21076  |  410.865.1000  |  Maryland Relay TTY 410.859.7227  |  mdot.maryland.gov 

 

February 15, 2023 

 

The Honorable Guy Guzzone 

Chair, Senate Budget and Taxation Committee 

3 West, Miller Senate Office Building 

Annapolis MD  21401 

 

RE:  Letter of Opposition – Senate Bill 358– Procurement – Construction Contracts – 

Contract Modification Clause 

 

Dear Chair Guzzone and Committee Members:  

 

The Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT) respectfully opposes Senate Bill 358, as it 

would create a significant risk transfer to the State and have the potential to increase the cost of 

construction projects considerably.  

 

Senate Bill 358 requires State construction contracts to include a clause providing for a contract 

modification when there is a substantial increase in the price of materials required to complete 

the contract under certain circumstances. Every construction project involves the identification 

and analysis of each project risk. Risks can generally be avoided, accepted, mitigated, or 

transferred. The responsibility for a risk should generally reside with the party best able to 

manage the risk at the lowest cost. Senate Bill 358 requires a blanket risk transfer of increases in 

materials costs to the State from contractors, regardless of other ways that the risk could have 

been addressed.  

 

The MDOT recognizes that increases in the cost of materials may occur during a construction 

contract and that private sector partners do not have control over the cost of materials; however, 

contractors have other ways to mitigate the impact of a cost increase. These mitigation strategies 

include utilizing a contingency or an allowance in the bid to account for changes in the cost of 

materials. Contractors can also make purchasing decisions that can mitigate the impact of price 

changes. This can include changes to the materials used, where those materials are purchased 

from, and the timing of those purchases. For example, especially for multi-year contracts like 

many of the MDOT’s construction contracts, contractors have flexibility regarding the timing of 

the purchase of materials. If costs are expected to rise, contractors may purchase all materials 

early in the contract to mitigate the cost increase. If costs are expected to decrease, contractors 

may purchase only the materials immediately needed and delay purchase of additional materials 

until rates decline. If the State is required to pay for all increases in materials costs, contractors 

have no incentive to take actions like these to attempt to minimize additional costs. 

 

 

 

 

 



The Honorable Guy Guzzone 

Page Two 

 

 

Senate Bill 358 puts the State in a detrimental negotiating position by creating a blanket risk 

transfer without regard for other contract provisions that are negotiated. It also creates potential 

disputes with contractors regarding what constitutes a “substantial” increase.  Responsibility for 

recognizing price increases would fall to the procurement officer, but this would be difficult to 

monitor as we know price indices, but not contractors’ pricing. 

 

Senate Bill 358 provides for contract modifications for price increases only and ignores price 

decreases. This puts all of the downside risk on the State for price changes but does not provide 

the State any of the upside risk for price changes. If material prices were to fall, that would result 

in additional profit for the contractor. For example, when the MDOT utilizes allowances to 

address fuel prices, it adjusts for both cost increases and decreases so that the MDOT may pay 

more if costs increase, but the MDOT also pays less if costs decrease.  

 

Senate Bill 358 would allow a contract modification if the substantial increase in the price of 

materials was caused by “delayed notice of commencement by the unit for any reason.” Without 

knowing if “notice of commencement” means issuance of a signed contract or issuance of notice 

to proceed, we are not sure from what point in time the delay would be measured. However, the 

qualifier “for any reason” could entitle the contractor to additional compensation even when the 

delayed commencement is caused by the contractor’s fault or failure to comply with contract 

requirements.  

 

Pursuant to Transportation Business Unit (TBU) procedures, after a contract is signed but before 

notice to proceed (NTP) is issued, the contractor must submit for review and approval several 

documents, such as a schedule and a HASP (health and safety plan). If the contractor is late in 

submitting a plan, or if the plan is deficient and must be revised and resubmitted, the TBU would 

still be liable for an increase in the price of materials because issuance of NTP was later than 

contemplated at the time of award.  

 

For delays caused by the State and unreasonably long suspensions of work, contractors are 

already entitled to additional compensation under current law. Contractors are also already 

entitled to additional compensation for increased costs caused by the presence of unknown 

hazardous materials and unknown site or subsurface conditions, since current law mandates that 

a construction contract contain “a clause providing for contract modification if the condition of a 

site differs from the condition described in the specifications” [SFP § 13-218(b)(1)]. 

 

Providing contract modifications due to force majeure events would be at odds with long-

standing Board of Public Works policy that entitles contractors to time extensions but not 

additional compensation.  

 

 

 

 



The Honorable Guy Guzzone 

Page Three 

 

 

Many of MDOT’s current construction contracts are fixed-price with price adjustments to provide 

for variations in pricing under special conditions defined in the contract. As reported to the General 

Assembly as a requirement of Senate Bill 507 of 2022, MDOT executed 314 construction contracts 

during fiscal years 2019 - 2021. Of those contracts, 174 were fixed-price with price adjustments, 

and all 174 contracts have had price adjustments made for specific materials. A total of 731 

adjustments have been made, for a total amount of $30,792,168.  

 

The MDOT looks forward to continued collaboration to ensure that our efforts to provide safe 

transportation infrastructure are also leveraged to support broader goals of economic 

development and equity in the State.  

 

For these reasons, the Maryland Department of Transportation respectfully requests the 

Committee grant Senate Bill 358 an unfavorable report. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

Pilar Helm 

Director of Government Affairs 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

410-865-1090 



'23 SB 358 Contract Mods LOC B&T  2-15-23.pdf
Uploaded by: Ellen Robertson
Position: INFO



 

 

 

 

BILL: Senate Bill 358  Procurement – Construction Contracts – Contract 

Modification Clause 

 

COMMITTEE:   Budget and Taxation 

 

DATE:    February 15, 2023 

 

POSITION:   Letter of Concern 

 

Upon review of Senate Bill 358 – Procurement – Construction Contracts - Contract Modification 

Clause, the Maryland Department of General Services (DGS), provides these comments for your 

consideration and urge an unfavorable report for Senate Bill 358.    

 

This bill offers to compensate contractors for the cost of materials for a number of reasons, most 

of which are already covered by DGS’s contracts. Another provision included in the bill is for 

material cost increases due to Force Majeure Events, including Endemics and Pandemics, which 

are beyond anyone’s control. 

 

The burden of verifying costs would fall on the DGS Construction Division. Staff would be 

responsible for verifying material cost increases and determining if the increase was due entirely 

to an Endemic or Pandemic. Since prices for materials naturally fluctuate, regardless of whether 

or not there is a pandemic, verifying these cost increases would be time-consuming and 

challenging.  A vendor submitting a contract to the State is responsible for accurately estimating 

their material costs as a component in their bid while considering price fluctuations. If a 

contractor is allowed to ask for increased pricing based on market conditions, it takes away the 

ability for fair competition among all contractors; this competition is increased through the 

inclusion of fixed pricing in contracts. It should also be noted that there is no provision in Senate 

Bill 358 should a decrease in material costs occur. 

 

Currently, DGS has clauses in its contracts that allow for changes based on acts of the State 

or finding unknown hazards or conditions, which a pandemic or endemic could fall under. 

This bill places an undue burden on the State and potentially increases contract prices.  

 

DGS had a conversation with the bill’s sponsor and is researching and considering language that 

may be acceptable.  

 

For additional information, contact Ellen Robertson at 410-260-2908. 
 


